

Appeal Nos. 13-CV-679, 13-CV-693, & 13-CV-694

In the
District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

WENDY PAOLA DESTEFANO and ENRIQUE IBANEZ,
as parents and natural guardians of minor children G. I. and V. I.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellees,

v.

CHILDREN'S NATIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

*On Appeals from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
Civil Division No. CAB1935-10 (Hon. Anita Josey-Herring, Judge)*

REPLY BRIEF OF THE CROSS-APPELLANT
CHILDREN'S NATIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

* Gary W. Brown, Esquire #1495
Adam W. Smith, Esquire #424590
McCANDLISH & LILLARD, P.C.
11350 Random Hills Road
Suite 500
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 273-2288

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Children's National Medical Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Refusing to Exclude the Surprise Opinions of Eric Woods.....	1
II. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Admitting Evidence Regarding the Condition of Other Garage Ventilation Grilles	5
III. The Trial Court Erred in Submitting V.I.’s Claim for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress to the Jury.....	8
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cardenas v. Muangman</i> , 998 A.2d 303 (D.C. 2010).....	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Davis</i> , 386 A.2d 1195 (D.C.1978).....	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Kora & Williams Corp.</i> , 743 A.2d 682 (D.C. 1999)	2
* <i>Hartman v. Duffey</i> , 305 U.S. App. D.C. 256, 19 F.3d 1459 (D.C. Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> 88 F. 3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3-4
* <i>Hedgepeth v. Whitman Walker Clinic</i> , 22 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011)	8
<i>Hilton v. Mumaw</i> , 522 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1975).....	4
<i>Hughes v. District of Columbia</i> , 425 A.2d 1299 (D.C.1981).....	3
<i>Jones v. Howard Univ., Inc.</i> , 589 A.2d 419 (D.C. 1991).....	8
<i>Lansburgh v. Wimsatt</i> , 7 App. D.C. 271 (D.C. 1895).....	3
<i>Macleod v. Georgetown Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 736 A.2d 977 (D.C. 1999).....	1
* <i>Mercer v. United States</i> , 724 A.2d 1176 (D.C. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1188 2005)	7
* <i>Mizrahi v. Schwarzmann</i> , 741 A.2d 399 (D.C. 1999).....	2
<i>Nimetz v. Cappadona</i> , 596 A.2d 603 (D.C. 1991).....	5
<i>Sowell v. Walker</i> , 755 A.2d 438 (D.C. 2000).....	1

<i>Sponaugle v. Pre-Term, Inc.</i> , 411 A.2d 366 (D.C. 1980).....	2
<i>Stutsman v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Mid-Atlantic States, Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 367 (D.C. 1988)	3
<i>Williams v. Baker</i> , 572 A.2d 1062 (D.C. 1990) (en banc).	8
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Jeanty</i> , 718 A.2d 172 (D.C. 1998).....	8
Rules, Statutes and Other Authority	
SUP. CT. CIV. R. 26(b)(4)(A)(i).....	1
SUP. CT. CIV. R. 26(f)(1)(A).....	2
12A D.C.M.R. § 115.1.....	8
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE § 102.2.....	8
